
 

 

Planning Committee 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Councillor Chris Clark (Chair) 

Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors Clive Fraser, Lynne Hale, Toni Letts, Ian Parker, Joy Prince, 

Scott Roche, Paul Scott and Gareth Streeter 
 

 Reserve Members: Jamie Audsley, Bernadette Khan, Caragh Skipper, 
Andrew Pelling, Pat Clouder, Humayun Kabir, Michael Neal, Badsha Quadir, 
Helen Pollard and Vidhi Mohan 
 

A meeting of the Planning Committee which you are hereby summoned to attend, 
will be held on Thursday, 25 February 2021 at 6.00 pm. The meeting will be held 
remotely. Members of the Committee will be sent a link to remotely attend the 
meeting in due course. 
 
PLEASE NOTE: Members of the public are welcome to view this meeting remotely 
via the following web link: https://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/meetings/11679  
 
JACQUELINE HARRIS BAKER 
Council Solicitor and Monitoring Officer 
London Borough of Croydon 
Bernard Weatherill House 
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

Michelle Ossei-Gerning 
020 8726 6000 x84246 
michelle.gerning@croydon.gov.uk 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
Wednesday, 17 February 2021 

 
To register a request to speak, please either e-mail 
Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk or phone the number above by 4pm on the 
Tuesday before the meeting. 
 
The agenda papers for all Council meetings are available on the Council website 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
 
If you require any assistance, please contact Michelle Ossei-Gerning 
020 8726 6000 x84246 as detailed above. 

Public Document Pack

https://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/meetings/11679
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
mailto:Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

AGENDA – PART A 
 

1.   Apologies for absence  

 To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 
Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes of Previous Meeting  

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 4 February 
2021 as an accurate record. 

[To Follow] 

3.   Disclosure of Interest  

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest is 
registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests. 
 

4.   Urgent Business (if any)  

 To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 
 

5.   Development presentations (Pages 5 - 6) 

 To receive the following presentations on a proposed development: 
 

 5.1   20/02134/PRE 20-24 Mayday Road, Thornton Heath, CR7 
7HL (Pages 7 - 30) 
 

 Demolition of existing commercial (light industrial) buildings. Erection of 
replacement residential buildings providing (circa) 64 new dwellings with 
associated amenity space, parking, landscaping. 
 
Ward: West Thornton 



 

 

 

6.   Planning applications for decision (Pages 31 - 34) 

 To consider the accompanying reports by the Director of Planning & 
Strategic Transport: 
 

 6.1   20/00107/FUL 2 - 4 Addington Road, South Croydon, CR2 
8RB (Pages 35 - 64) 
 

 Demolition of two semi-detached dwelling houses and the erection of 
4/5 storey building to provide 19 residential units, with associated 
provision of 20 off-street car parking spaces, access, cycle and refuse 
storage and landscaping. 
 
Ward: Sanderstead 
Recommendation: Grant permission 
 

 6.2   20/02136/FUL The Sandrock 152 Upper Shirley Road 
Croydon CR0 5HA (Pages 65 - 102) 
 

 Two storey side and rear extension to The Sandrock Public House to 
provide an enlarged service area (including front seating area) to the 
existing pub (Sui Generis) and conversion of the upper floors including 
extensions to form 4 flats and construction of a three storey building to 
the rear comprising 11 flats and 4 houses; hard and soft landscaping; 
communal/amenity/play space; car parking between the two buildings; 
new crossover along Sandrock Place; boundary treatment and refuse 
and cycle provision. 
 
Ward: Shirley South 
Recommendation: Grant permission 
 

 6.3   20/01625/FUL 14 Oakwood Avenue, Purley CR8 1AQ - 
(Pages 103 - 136) 
 

 Demolition of 1 no. detached family house and erection of 1 no. 
apartment blocks, comprising 20 new apartments, with associated hard 
and soft landscaping etc. 
 
Ward: Purley and Woodcote 
Recommendation: Grant permission 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

 6.4   20/06224/FUL 922 - 930 Purley Way, Purley, CR8 2JL  
(Pages 137 - 198) 
 

 Demolition of existing 5 residential dwellings and erection of residential 
development formed of 3 blocks of flats ranging from 6 - 12 storey's 
comprising 155 flats with associated land level alterations, landscaping, 
access, cycle and car parking. 
 
Ward: Purley and Woodcote 
Recommendation: Grant permission 
 

7.   Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee  

 To consider any item(s) referred by a previous meeting of the Planning 
Sub-Committee to this Committee for consideration and determination: 
 
There are none.  
 

8.   Other planni
[...]
Code of Good Practice Part 5.G of 
the Council’s Constitution). Failure to do so may mean that the Councillor will need to 
withdraw from the meeting for any subsequent application when it is considered. 

3 FURTHER INFORMATION 

3.1 Members are informed that any relevant material received since the publication of 
this part of the agenda, concerning items on it, will be reported to the Committee in 
an Addendum Update Report. 

4 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

4.1 The Council’s constitution only provides for public speaking rights for those 
applications being reported to Committee in the “Planning Applications for Decision” 
part of the agenda. Therefore reports on this part of the agenda do not attract public 
speaking rights. 

5 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

5.1 For further information about the background papers used in the drafting of the 
reports in part 8 contact Mr P Mills (020 8760 5419). 

6 RECOMMENDATION 

6.1 The Committee is not required to make any decisions with respect to the reports on 
this part of the agenda. The attached reports are presented as background 
information. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



CROYDON  
www.croydon.gov.uk

Scale 1:1250                Crown Copyright Ordnance Survey (License No: 100019257) 2011

Reference number: 20/02134/PRE   

Page 7

Agenda Item 5.1



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 25th February 2021 

PART 5: Development Presentations  Item 5.1 

1 DETAILS OF THE DEVELOPMENT 

Ref: 20/02134/PRE 
Location: 20-24 Mayday Road, Thornton Heath, CR7 7HL 
Ward: West Thornton 
Description: Demolition of existing commercial (light industrial) buildings. 

Erection of replacement residential buildings providing (circa) 64 
new dwellings with associated amenity space, parking, 
landscaping  

Drawing Nos: Pre-application design document V8 (December 2020), 
3022_GA-P-V37 – all plans (December 2020) 

Applicant: Aitch Group 
Agent: Strutt & Parker Ltd  
Case Officer: Paul Yo
[...]
d with the application. Contact Mr P Mills (020 8760 5419) for further 
information. The submitted planning application documents (but not representations 
and consultation responses) can be viewed online from the Public Access Planning 
Register on the Council website at http://publicaccess.croydon.gov.uk/online-  
applications. Click on the link or copy it into an internet browser and go to the page, 
then enter the planning application number in the search box to access the 
application. 

 

9. RECOMMENDATION 

9.1 The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached reports. 

Page 33

http://publicaccess.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications
http://publicaccess.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications


This page is intentionally left blank



CROYDON  
www.croydon.gov.uk

Scale 1:1250                Crown Copyright Ordnance Survey (License No: 100019257) 2011

Reference number: 20/00107/FUL   

Page 35

Agenda Item 6.1



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 25 February 2021 

PART 6: Planning Applications for Decision Item 6.1 

1.0 SUMMARY OF APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref:   20/00107/FUL 
Location:   2 - 4 Addington Road, South Croydon, CR2 8RB 
Ward:   Sanderstead 
Description:  Demolition of two semi-detached dwelling houses and the 

erection of 4/5 storey building to provide 19 residential 
units, with associated provision of 20 off-street car parking 
spaces, access, cycle and refuse storage and 
landscaping. 

Drawing Nos:  1663 PA 001; 1663 PA 002; 1663 PA 003 Rev C; 1663 PA 
004; 1663 PA 005, 1663 PA 010 Rev C; 1663 PA 011 Rev 
D;  1663 PA 012 Rev D; 1663 PA 013 Rev D; 1663 PA 014 
Rev D; 1663 PA 015 Rev D; 1663 PA 016 Rev C; 1663 PA 
017 Rev C; 1663 PA 018 Rev D; 1663 PA 019 Rev D; 1663 
PA 021 Rev C; 1663 PA 023 Rev D; 100 Rev D; 110 Rev 
D; 300 Rev D; 301 Rev D; Design and Access Statement 
by LRS Revision D; Energy Report by Base Energy dated 
20.11.2020; External Daylight Study by Base Energy dated 
20.11.2020; Inter
[...]
Scale

1743

Site Location Plan

Drawing Ref.
1743 - P150DS - -00 GF -DR - A -

S P H - P 1 5 5 - S 2 - P 0

1:200 @ A2

Fanshaw House, Fanshaw Street, London N1 6HX
Tel: 020 7739 2020   Fax: 020 7739 2021
E-mail: sdpsa@davysmitharchitects.co.uk
Website: www.davysmitharchitects.co.uk

Project

The Sandrock Public House,
152 Upper Shirley Road,
Croydon CR0 5HA

General Notes
     Copyright Stephen Davy Peter Smith Architects C

These proposals are subject to the approval of all Statutory Building 
Control requirements and the requirements of all Statutory Authorities 
and Service Providers.

The site boundaries and surroundings are based on the following:

2018

 

The site boundaries are those described by the client.

These drawings are to be read in conjunction with all other relevant 
documentation produced by Stephen Davy Peter Smith Architects 
and other consultants employed by the client.

•

Client

C  -  DO NOT USE

B  -  APPROVED WITH COMMENTS

A  -  APPROVED

CLIENT APPROVAL

 

 

 

DrawnRev DateNotes

REVISIONS

    

DateApprovedChecked DateRev

P0

 

FOR PLANNING

15/05/20Issue for planning.P0

N

0 5 10 15 20 25m

1:500         

Site Boundary

P
age 65

A
genda Item

 6.2



T
his page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 25th February 2021 

PART 6: Planning Applications for Decision Item 6.2 

1.0 SUMMARY OF APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref:   20/02136/FUL 
Location:   The Sandrock 152 Upper Shirley Road Croydon CR0 5HA 
Ward:   Shirley South 
Description:  Two storey side and rear extension to The Sandrock Public 

House to provide an enlarged service area (including front 
seating area) to the existing pub (Sui Generis) and conversion 
of the upper floors including extensions to form 4 flats and 
construction of a three storey building to the rear comprising 11 
flats and 4 houses; hard and soft landscaping; 
communal/amenity/play space; car parking between the two 
buildings; new crossover along Sandrock Place; boundary 
treatment
[...]
n of the submitted 

Preliminary Ecological Appraisal; 
22. Accord with Recommendations section of the submitted Bat Survey; 
23. Accordance with Tree Protection Plan; 
24. Accord with the mitigation measures stated within Surface Water Drainage 

Strategy (SWDS) and Flood Risk Assessment; 
25. Water efficiency;  
26. Accord with mitigation outlined in Noise Assessment; 
27. Unexpected contamination; 
28. Any other planning condition(s) considered necessary by the Director of 

Planning and Strategic Transport  
 
Informatives 

1. Granted subject to a Section 106 Agreement 
2. Community Infrastructure Levy 
3. Code of practice for Construction Sites 
4. Nesting birds in buildings 
5. Environment Agency advice to applicant regarding contaminated land, 

piling, drainage and disposal of soil. 
6. Light pollution 
7. Requirement for ultra-low NOx boilers 
8. Thames Water informatives regarding underground assets and public sewers 
9. Any other informative(s) considered necessary by the Director of Planning 

and Strategic Transport. 
 
2.4 That the Committee confirms that adequate provision has been made by the imposition 

of conditions, for the preservation or planting of trees as required by Section 197 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 

2.5 That if by 21st May 2021 the legal agreement has not been completed, the Director of 
Planning and Strategic Transport is delegated authority to refuse planning permission.  

 

Page 69



3.0 PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 

3.1 Planning permission is sought for the following:  

 Two storey side and rear extension to The Sandrock Public House (following 
demolition of existing side and rear extensions) to provide an enlarged service area 
(including front seating area) to the existing pub (Sui Generis): 

 Internal refurbishment of the pub and conversion of the upper floors including as 
part of the extensions to form 4 self-contained flats (2x2 bed, 2x1 bed) – Block A; 

 Construction of a three storey building to the rear comprising 15 flats/houses (7x3 
bed, 4x2 bed, 4x1 bed) including internal lift and ramped access – Block B; 

 Hard and soft landscaping which includes new tree planting;  
 Private amenity space for each unit in the form of terrace/balconies; 
 86sqm of communal/play space for Block B; 
 Use and development of the landscaped/tree cover to the south-west of the site as 

a woodland walk; 
 10 car parking spaces between the two buildings;  
 New crossover along Sandrock Place;  
 Boundary treatment; 
 Integrated cycle and refuse storages for Block A (for the pub use) including cycle 

storage for the upper floor flats; 
 External refuse storage for future occupiers for both Block A and B including an 

integrated cycle storage.  
 
3.2 Block A would comprise the public house with 4 flats above. The existing pub would 

extended with a dining area to side, services to rear and seating area to the front. 
Access to the upper floor flats for the pub would be from the rear. Two flats would be 
largely located in the extensions and would have rear facing projecting balconies. The 
other two flats would be situated more within the fabric of the retained element of the 
host property and would not benefit from private amenity space.  

 
3.3 Block B would comprise a three storey rear block containing 11 flats and 4 houses. 

The building would be laid out in a ‘horse shoe’ format with the communal/play space 
situated central and in the view of Sandrock Place. Sole vehicular access would be 
formed through the new point along Sandrock Place – the parking court would separate 
Block A and B. Secondary access for the wider development would be formed to the 
rear of Block A from Upper Shirley Road. Cycle storage would be integrated into the 
envelope of the building. A lift would be provided with the main lobby way either flat or 
ramped to ensure access for all user types.  

 
3.4 All of the 10 parking spaces would be allocated to the residential units. Refuse 
[...]
m 6.3



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 25 February 2021  

PART 6: Planning Applications for Decision Item 6.3 

1.0 APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref: 20/01625/FUL 
Location: 14 Oakwood Avenue, Purley CR8 1AQ 
Ward: Purley and Woodcote 
Description: Demolition of 1 no. detached family house and erection of 1 no. 

apartment blocks, comprising 20 new apartments, with associated 
hard and soft landscaping etc.  

Drawing Nos: 19-139-P001A; P002A; P003A; P004; P005; P013D; P014D; 
P020F; P021D; P022D; P023C; P025E; P026D; P027E; P030B; 
P031B; P032B; P033B; P034C; P035B; P036. 

Agent: David Ciccone 
Applicant: Mayle Developments Ltd 
Case Officer: Yvette Ralston 
 

 1b2p 2b4p 3b4p 4 bed 
(+) 

TOTAL

Existing 0 0 0 1 1 
Proposed  

(Market housing) 
6 8 3 0 17 

Proposed  
(Affordable housing) 

0 3 0 0 3 

TOTAL proposed 6 11 3  20 
 

Number of car parking spaces Number of cycle parking spaces 
20 38 

 
1.1 This application is being reported to Planning Committee in accordance with the 

following committee consideration criteria: 

 Objections above the threshold in the Committee Consideration Criteria 
 Referral from Ward Councillor (Cllr Simon Brew ) 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That the Planning Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to 
the completion of a legal agreement to secure the following: 
 

 Affordable housing:  2 x London Affordable Rent units (2b4p), 1 x shared 
ownership unit (2b4p) 

 Review mechanism to reassess viability upon completion with potential to 
increase the affordable housing financial contribution to 50% (habitable room) 

 Carbon offset contribution of £27,972 

Page 105

https://publicaccess3.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=Q8IZQ9JLFFV00


 Air quality contribution of £2,000 to fund initiatives in the Council’s Air Quality 
Action Plan 

 Contribution of £30,000 towards sustainable transport initiatives such as 
Electric Vehicle Chargi
[...]
torey side/rear 
extension and an attached double 
garage. 

Approved 18.04.2016 

15/05418/P Erection of two storey side and rear 
extensions and a detached garage 

Approved 25.01.2016 

 

Page 109



3.8 Two pre-apps were submitted before the current application  

Reference Description 

20/00296/PRE Proposed demolition of 1no. detached family house and erection 
of 1no. apartment block, comprising of 22 new apartments, with 
associated hard and soft landscaping etc. 

19/04047/PRE Proposed demolition of 1 no. detached family house and erection 
of 1 no. apartment blocks, comprising of 25 new apartments, with 
associated hard and soft landscaping etc. 

 

4.0 SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 The principle of the intensified residential development is acceptable given the 
residential character of the surrounding area and the need for housing 
nationally and locally. 

 The proposal includes 15% affordable housing, which is currently the maximum 
deliverable amount as demonstrated by the viability review which has been 
independently assessed, with a review mechanism secured to reassess the 
viability upon completion. 

 The proposal includes a mix of different sized units and provides a decent 
quality of accommodation and amenity space for residents. 

 The design and appearance of the development is of a suitably high quality, 
and would not harm the character of the surrounding area.   

 The proposed landscaping scheme will result in an enhancement to the street 
scene. 

 The living conditions of adjoining occupiers would be protected from undue 
harm.  

 The level of parking and impact upon highway safety and efficiency would be 
acceptable.   

 Off-site mature trees and those protected by TPOs will be protected subject to 
compliance with the submitted tree protection plan 

 Contributions will be secured to ensure a zero carbon development and other 
sustainability aspects have been assessed and will be delivered in accordance 
with condi
[...]
tem 6.4 

1  SUMMARY OF APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref: 20/06224/FUL 
Location: 922 - 930 Purley Way, Purley, CR8 2JL 
Ward: Purley and Woodcote 
Description: Demolition of existing 5 residential dwellings and erection of 

residential development formed of 3 blocks of flats ranging from 6 - 
12 storey's comprising 155 flats with associated land level 
alterations, landscaping, access, cycle and car parking 

Approved 
Documents: 

See Appendix 1 

Applicant: Justin Homes (Purley Way) Ltd 
Agent: Iceni Projects Ltd 
Case Officer: Tim Edwards 

 

 1 bed 2 bed 3 bed 4 bed 
+ 

Total 

 1p 2p 3p 4p 4p 5p   

 

       5 5 

 

Market Housing 11 61  36  3   

Affordable Rent  5  4 4 1   

Intermediate  16  8 3 3   

All Tenures 93 48 14  155 

 

Number of car parking spaces Number of cycle parking spaces 

6 Blue Badge  262  (258 long stay and 4 short stay) 

 
1.1 This application is being reported to Planning Committee in accordance with the 

Committee consideration criteria:  

 The scheme was referred by Councillor Quadir (Ward Councillor) 

 The scheme was referred by the Director of Planning and Strategic Transport  

2  BACKGROUND 

2.1 An earlier iteration of this proposal was presented to the Planning Committee at pre-
application stage on 22nd October 2020. This proposed the erection of 3 blocks 
ranging from 6 – 14 storeys, 149 units with associated land level alterations, 
landscaping, access, cycle and car parking. 

2.2 The main issues raised were as follows: 

 

Page 141

https://publicaccess3.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=QKO55XJLLWO00


Landscape  

 There was general concern expressed by Members regarding the height of Block 
A. There was support for the place review panel suggestion to reduce the height 
of the front from building Block A, with more work to be done on how it fits within 
the landscape to contribute the gateway and exit of Purley. 

 Members supported the local space and play space pro
[...]
e 4 flats with refuse/cycle storage and amenity 
spaces. 

   

Date Decision: 27.01.21 
    

Permission Refused 
  
Level: Delegated Business Meeting    
    

Ref. No. : 20/06525/LP Ward : West Thornton 
Location : 688 Mitcham Road 

Croydon 
CR0 3AB 

Type: LDC (Proposed) Operations 
edged 

Proposal : Erection of dormer extension in rear roofslope and installation of rooflights in front 
roofslope 

   

Page 291



Decisions (Ward Order) since last Planning Control Meeting as at: 15th February 2021 

92 
 

Date Decision: 12.02.21 
    

Lawful Dev. Cert. Granted (proposed) 
  
Level: Delegated Business Meeting   
 

     

    

Ref. No. : 19/02956/AUT Ward : Out Of Borough 
Location : 57 Westow Hill 

Upper Norwood 
SE19 1TS 
 
 

Type: Consultation from Adjoining 
Authority 

Proposal : Erection of 2 storey extension to existing three-storey building to provide 2 additional 
flats; change of use of basement level (Use Class A4) to provide cycle and refuse 
storage to serve residential units and retained commercial use at ground-floor level; 
external alterations to existing building to provide traditional brick exterior and 
realignment of window openings. - Adjoining Borough Consultation from London Borough 
of Lambeth 

   

Date Decision: 29.01.21 
    

No Objection 
  
Level: Delegated Business Meeting   
 

Page 292


	Agenda
	5 Development presentations
	5.1 20/02134/PRE 20-24 Mayday Road, Thornton Heath, CR7 7HL
	Item 5.1 20-24 Mayday Road Thornton Heath

	6 Planning applications for decision
	6.1 20/00107/FUL 2 - 4 Addington Road, South Croydon, CR2 8RB
	Item 6.1 2-4 Addington Road South Croydon

	6.2 20/02136/FUL The Sandrock 152 Upper Shirley Road Croydon CR0 5HA
	SPH-P155-S2-P0-Site Location Plan
	Ground Floor Sketch-20

	Item 6.2 The Sandrock 152 Upper Shirley Road Croydon

	6.3 20/01625/FUL 14 Oakwood Avenue, Purley CR8 1AQ
	Item 6.3 14 Oakwood Avenue Purley

	6.4 20/06224/FUL 922 - 930 Purley Way, Purley, CR8 2JL
	6791_SHT-D6000_Existing_Page

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Meeting of Croydon Council’s Planning Committee held virtually on Thursday 25 February 2021 
at 6pm via Microsoft Teams. 

 
This meeting was Webcast – and is available to view via the Council’s Web Site 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Chris Clark (Chair); 
Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillors Clive Fraser, Lynne Hale, Ian Parker, Joy Prince, Scott Roche, 
Paul Scott, Gareth Streeter and Bernadette Khan (In place of Toni Letts) 
 

Also  
Present: 

Councillor Badsha Quadir, Stuart King and Tim Pollard 
 

Apologies: Councillor Joy Prince for lateness 

  

PART A 
 

27/21   
 

Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 4 February 
2021 be signed as a correct record. 
 
 

28/21   
 

Disclosure of Interest 
 
Councillor Chris Clark declared a non-peculiarly interest with in relation to 
item 20/02136/FUL The Sandrock 152 Upper Shirley Road Croydon CR0 5HA 
by personally knowing the objector speaking at the meeting. There had been 
no prior discussion of the application with the objector. 
 
 

29/21   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
There was none. 
 
 

30/21   
 

Development presentations 
 

31/21   
 

20/02134/PRE 20-24 Mayday Road, Thornton Heath, CR7 7HL 
 
Demolition of existing commercial (light industrial) buildings. Erection of 
replacement residential buildings providing (circa) 64 new dwellings with 
associated amenity space, parking, landscaping. 
 
Ward: West Thornton 



 

 
 

 
John Cutler and Jeff Field from Strutt & Parker/ BNP Paribas Real Estate, 
Nick Lawrence from Aitch Group, Rick Bhatia, Alex Whythe and Anthony 
Kong from Alan Camp Architects, and Tom Marley from Development 
Intelligence, attended to give a presentation and responded to Members' 
questions and issues raised for further consideration prior to submission of a 
planning application. 
 
The main issues raised at this meeting were as follows: 

 Loss of employment on the site – Members requested for 
clarification that the policy test has been achieved and with previous 
occupants  

 Ground floor space – Comments made for the ground floor use with 
commercial and crèche spaces  

 Scale massing – This was well received by Members that it was 
developing well, though there were concerns on the location and 
proximity to boundaries at Block B and C, and impact with adjoining 
occupiers. 

 Courtyard – this arrangement was welcomed by Members. There was 
encouragement for brick work materials to be reviewed to break up the 
mass and provide greater interest.  

 Reduction in the number of homes – Comments were made 
regarding the density of the development and the need to ensure a 
good quality development 

 Height – Members commented that this needed to be demonstrated 
with the adjoining occupiers. Several Members stressed the 
importance of testing the sunlight and daylighting issues and 
demonstrating that as part of the planning application. 

 Mix – the mix of the family unit was seen positive by Members, though 
comments were made to ensure that family units could be increased in 
accordance with policy. 

 Green space – Members encouraged the applicant to review the 
landscape area and to engage landscape architects to ensure sufficient 
play space was provided to meet all needs of future occupiers. The 
landscaping and new trees provision were also welcomed by Members. 

 Roof – there was an encouragement for the flat roofs to be green roofs 

 Liveability of the development – there were questions from Members 
regarding the number of units proposed in the development and 
whether this is in line with the PRP comments; further comments of the 
refuse and how that would fit into the plans, to ensure it worked with 
the residents and for collection operatives of waste recycling and bulky 
goods. 

 Affordable Housing – affordable housing was stressed by Members 

 Parking permits – there was support from Members for a car free 
development providing it was conveyed to future residence in that they 
would have no access to parking permits. 

 Security issues – Members discussed the security from adjacent uses 
and the need for lighting and encouraged contact with the secure by 
design officers. 



 

 
 

 Engagement with residents – this was encouraged by Members 
before the application was to be submitted.  

 Soundproof – there were questions around the soundproof, though it 
was confirmed that it did not fall within the planning matters, the 
developers were encouraged to address with the building regulations to 
ensure all the necessary standards would be met. 

 
Ward Councillor Stuart King addressed to the committee his local viewpoints 
of the application. 
 
At 6:55pm Councillor Joy Prince attended the meeting. 
 
The Chair thanked the developers. 
 
 

32/21   
 

Planning applications for decision 
 

33/21   
 

20/00107/FUL 2 - 4 Addington Road, South Croydon, CR2 8RB 
 
Demolition of two semi-detached dwelling houses and the erection of 4/5 
storey building to provide 19 residential units, with associated provision of 20 
off-street car parking spaces, access, cycle and refuse storage and 
landscaping. 
 
Ward: Sanderstead 
 
The officers presented details of the planning application and responded to 
questions for clarification. 
 
Ms Jill Barrett and Mr Craig Button spoke against the application. 
 
Mr Ian Coomber, on behalf of the agent, spoke in support of the application. 
 
The referring Ward Member Councillor Tim Pollard spoke against the 
application. 
 
The Committee deliberated on the application presentation heard before them 
having heard all the speakers who addressed the Committee, and in turn 
addressed their view on the matter. 
 
There was information from officers to Members that the car club would be 
included to the condition. 
 
The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s 
recommendation as amended was taken to the vote having been proposed by 
Councillor Paul Scott. This was seconded by Councillor Joy Prince. 
 
The substantive motion was carried with five Members voting in favour, four 
Members voting against and one Member abstaining their vote. 
 



 

 
 

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of 2 - 4 Addington Road, South Croydon, CR2 8RB. 
 
 

34/21   
 

20/02136/FUL The Sandrock 152 Upper Shirley Road Croydon CR0 5HA 
 
Two storey side and rear extension to The Sandrock Public House to provide 
an enlarged service area (including front seating area) to the existing pub (Sui 
Generis) and conversion of the upper floors including extensions to form 4 
flats and construction of a three storey building to the rear comprising 11 flats 
and 4 houses; hard and soft landscaping; communal/amenity/play space; car 
parking between the two buildings; new crossover along Sandrock Place; 
boundary treatment and refuse and cycle provision. 
 
Ward: Shirley South 
 
The officers presented details of the planning application and responded to 
questions for clarification. 
 
Mr David Percival spoke against the application. 
 
Mr Joe Haines, the applicant’s agent, spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Committee deliberated on the application presentation heard before them 
having heard all the speakers who addressed the Committee, and in turn 
addressed their view on the matter. 
 
At 9:46pm in accordance to section 2.10 (6) in Part 3 – Responsibility for 
Functions of the constitution, Councillor Chris Clark proposed the motion to 
suspend the guillotine and this was unanimously agreed by Members of the 
Committee. The motion to suspend the guillotine was put forward to the vote 
and was unanimously approved. 
 
The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s 
recommendation was taken to the vote having been proposed by Councillor 
Paul Scott. This was seconded by Councillor Joy Prince. 
 
The substantive motion fell with two Members voting in favour and eight 
Members voting against. 
 
Councillor Clive Fraser and Councillor Leila Ben Hassel proposed a motion to 
REFUSE the application on the grounds of over development of site including 
daylight and sunlight issues, operational carpark for future provision, lack of 
integration of the housing element into the local listed building; impact on 
neighbours. Councillor Streeter seconded the motion. 
 
The motion to refuse was taken to a vote and carried with eight Members 
voting in favour and two Members voting against. 
 



 

 
 

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to REFUSE the application for the 
development of The Sandrock 152 Upper Shirley Road, Croydon, CR0 5HA. 
 
At 10:19pm the Committee adjourned for a short break. 
At 10:26pm the Committee resumed the meeting. 
 
 

35/21   
 

20/01625/FUL 14 Oakwood Avenue, Purley CR8 1AQ 
 
Demolition of 1 no. detached family house and erection of 1 no. apartment 
blocks, comprising 20 new apartments, with associated hard and soft 
landscaping etc. 
 
Ward: Purley and Woodcote 
 
THIS ITEM WAS WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA. 
 
 

36/21   
 

20/06224/FUL 922 - 930 Purley Way, Purley, CR8 2JL 
 
Demolition of existing 5 residential dwellings and erection of residential 
development formed of 3 blocks of flats ranging from 6 - 12 storey's 
comprising 155 flats with associated land level alterations, landscaping, 
access, cycle and car parking. 
 
Ward: Purley and Woodcote 
 
The officers presented details of the planning application and responded to 
questions for clarification. 
 
Mr Chris Philp spoke against the application. 
 
Miss Isobel McGeever, the applicant’s agent, spoke in support of the 
application. 
 
The referring Ward Member, Councillor Badsha Quadir spoke against the 
application. 
 
The Committee deliberated on the application presentation heard before them 
having heard all the speakers who addressed the Committee, and in turn 
addressed their view on the matter. 
 
During the deliberation Councillor Bernadette Khan had lost connection and 
did not hear the full account of the debate, therefore was not able to 
participate in the vote in accordance to section 7.1 Part 4K – Planning and 
Planning Sub-Committee Procedure of the constitution. 
 
The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s 
recommendation was taken to the vote having been proposed by Councillor 
Clive Fraser. This was seconded by Councillor Paul Scott. 



 

 
 

 
The substantive motion fell with four Members voting in favour and five 
Members voting against. 
 
Councillor Gareth Streeter proposed a motion to REFUSE the application on 
the ground of over development of site in relation to the height of the building 
and an unacceptable compromise of local amenity including loss or damage 
to heritage asset. Councillor Ian Parker seconded the motion. 
 
The motion to refuse was taken to a vote and fell with four Members voting in 
favour and five Members voting against. 
 
Councillor Paul Scott proposed for a motion to DEFER the application on the 
grounds of the tenure split to address a closer 60/40 split in favour of rented 
accommodation, further discussion of the 3-bed and larger units, and the 
review of the height of the development. Councillor Clive Fraser seconded the 
motion. 
 
The motion to defer was taken to a vote and carried with eight Members 
voting in favour and one Member voting against. 
 
The Committee therefore RESOLVED to DEFER the application for the 
development of 922 - 930 Purley Way, Purley, CR8 2JL. 
 
 

37/21   
 

Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee 
 
There were none. 
 
 

38/21   
 

Other planning matters 
 

39/21   
 

Weekly Planning Decisions 
 
The report was received for information. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 0.20am 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   


